

APPEAL NO. 23-2606
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNION GOSPEL MISSION OF YAKIMA WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Washington State; ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, in her official capacity as
Executive Director of the Washington State Human Rights
Commission; and LUC JASMIN, CHELSEA DIMAS, GUADALUPE GAMBOA,
JEFF SBAIH, and HAN TRAN, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the Washington State Human Rights Commission,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 1:23-cv-03027-MKD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

RYAN TUCKER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@adflegal.org

JACOB E. REED
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jreed@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Mission has standing because it faces a credible threat of enforcement and its injuries are redressable.	3
A. The Mission has sufficiently alleged injury in fact under <i>SBA List</i> and this Court’s lenient standing precedents.....	4
1. The State misconstrues <i>SBA List’s</i> injury test, which requires only an <i>arguable</i> prohibition.	5
2. The Mission’s chill is reasonable and there is a credible threat of enforcement.....	10
B. Redressability is met: the possibility of third-party enforcement bolsters standing, not defeats it.	19
II. The Mission’s claims are ripe.....	21
III. This Court should reach the merits and enter a preliminary injunction because the Mission is being harmed right now.....	25
A. The Mission is likely to succeed on its claims because Washington’s application of the WLAD must submit to the Constitution.	26
B. The State promises to enforce the WLAD, satisfying the remaining factors and proving a threat exists.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	19–20
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6, 12–13
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	21
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5, 20
<i>California Trucking Association v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 12, 14
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	27
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29–30
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	29
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	26

<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	10–11, 13
<i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 12, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 10, 16–17
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 582 P.2d 487 (Wash. 1978).....	29
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 8237111 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 28, 2023).....	7, 18–19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	16
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Olympus Spa v. Armstrong</i> , 2023 WL 3818536 (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2023)	17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	23–24

<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & North Idaho v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	25–26
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023)	15
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 25–26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4–6, 10–13, 16, 18, 21, 23
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	28
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11, 13

<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 21–22
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9, 13, 17–18, 22
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	9
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Unified Data Servs., LLC v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	20
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	9, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	20
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.208.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.180.....	8

Other Authorities

Athanasius G. Sirilla, *The “Nonministerial” Exception*, 99 Notre
Dame L. Rev. 393 (2023)28

H.R. 25, 35th Leg., Reg. Sess., 1957 Wash. Sess. Laws 107–123 17
